perform all the acts that can be done and performed by such county surveyor by virtue of his said office.

Provided however, that on application of the county surveyor the board of county commissioners may allow such surveyor to appoint additional help and assistance and provide for the payment thereof, for such time

as said board shall deem necessary.

Dutles.

- The duties of such county surveyor and deputy and draughtsman shall be to make all surveys and plats and descriptions or maps thereof, and all other charts or drawings that shall be required to be made by the board of county commissioners for such counties, and shall attend at the meetings of said board when requested by the members thereof.
- Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11th, 1895.

8. F. No. 301.

CHAPTER 281.

County officers

An act to fix the amount of bonds to be given by the clerk of court and sheriff in counties which have a population of two hundred thousand inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Bonds of sheriff and clerk of courts.

Section 1. That in all counties in this state which have two hundred thousand inhabitants or over, the amount of the official bonds required to be given by the clerk of the district court and sheriff, shall be twenty-five thousand dollars for each of said officers.

Said bonds shall be in all other respects the same as

is now required to be given by said officers.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Approved April 11th 1895.